

No. 23-329

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
CHONG YIM, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMER  
DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AND  
PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND SCREENING  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

REBECCA E. KUEHN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER L. SARVADI  
ERIK M. KOSA  
HUDSON COOK, LLP  
1909 K Street, 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 715-2008  
rkuehn@hudco.com

*Counsel for Amici Consumer  
Data Industry Association and  
Professional Background  
Screening Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Amici's</i> Members Provide Information Critical to the Exercise of Petitioners' Fundamental Property Rights .....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Holding Peti- tioners Have a Right to Obtain Criminal Record Information but Not Use It .....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit's Split Decision .....	9
B. The Right to Exclude Is a Fundamen- tal Right to Which Strict Scrutiny Ap- plies .....	15
C. The Ordinance Is Not Narrowly Tai- lored to Its Purposes and Fails Under Any Heightened Scrutiny .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	13
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 Wash.2d 561, 51 P.3d 733 (2002).....	20
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	14
<i>Cure v. Pedcor Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 984 (D. Neb. 2016).....	8
<i>Griffin v. W. RS, Inc.</i> , 97 Wash. App. 557, 984 P.2d 1070 (1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> 143 Wash.2d 81, 13 P.3d 558 (2001).....	19
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	6
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Avenue Associates</i> , 116 Wash.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	19
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	16
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	13
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	15
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	16
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141, 63 S.Ct. 862, 87 L.Ed. 1313 (1943).....	13
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 746 (2011).....	6
<i>Peterson v. Kings Gate Partners-Omaha I, L.P.</i> , 290 Neb. 658 (2015).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	18
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehard</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2021) .....	13
<i>State v. Sigman</i> , 118 Wash.2d 442, 826 P.2d 144 (1992).....	19
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 10-12, 14, 18, 19

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2-5, 10, 12, 13, 15, 24
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13, 14, 16
U.S. Const. Art. V .....	16

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 807(b)(4) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 11901(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 11901(4).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 13661 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 13661(c) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 13663 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1437n(f).....	17
24 C.F.R. § 5.850 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
24 C.F.R. § 960.204 .....	17
Cook County, Illinois (Cook County, Ill., Code § 42-38) .....	10
Detroit, Michigan (Detroit, Mich., City Code § 26-5-1).....	10
Minneapolis, Minnesota (Minneapolis, Minn., City Code § 244.2030) .....	11
Portland, Oregon (Portland, Or., City Code § 30.01.0860.....	11
RCW 59.18.060 .....	20
San Francisco, California (S.F., Cal., Admin. Code §§ 87.1–.11) .....	10
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.09 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.09.025(A)(2) .....	3, 9
Seattle Mun. Code § 14.09.115.....	9, 19
State of New Jersey (N.J. Admin. Code §§ 13:5- 1.1–2.7.) .....	10
Washington D.C. (D.C. Code §§ 42-3541.01–.09) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Consumer Law Developments</i> (2009) .....	5
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit</i> (2007) .....	5
Brief of Amicus Curiae GRE Downtowner LLC, <i>Yim v. Seattle</i> , No. 2:18-cv-736-JCC, Dkt. No. 16 (W.D. Wash. filed Nov. 5, 2021) .....	21
Experian, <i>Risk versus Reward: Identifying the Highest Quality Resident Using Rental Payment History</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.experian.com/assets/rentbureau/white-papers/experian-rentbureau-rental-history-analysis.pdf">http://www.experian.com/assets/rentbureau/white-papers/experian-rentbureau-rental-history-analysis.pdf</a> .....	6
Federal Bureau of Investigation <i>UNIFORM CRIME REPORT, CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (2019), <a href="https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2019/crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/topic-pages/violent-crime">https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2019/crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/topic-pages/violent-crime</a> .....	20
Harry J. Holzer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Perceived Criminality, Criminal Background Checks and the Racial Hiring Practices of Employers</i> , 49 <i>J. Law &amp; Econ.</i> 451 (2006) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<a href="https://abc7chicago.com/tiffany-thrasher-rape-murderschaumburg/2267952/">https://abc7chicago.com/tiffany-thrasher-rape-murderschaumburg/2267952/</a> .....	8
Irma W. Merrill, <i>Landlord Liability for Crimes Committed by Third Parties Against Tenants on the Premises</i> , 38 <i>Vanderbilt Law Review</i> 431 (1985), available at: <a href="https://scholarship.law.vanderbilt.edu/vlr/vol38/iss2/3">https://scholarship.law.vanderbilt.edu/vlr/vol38/iss2/3</a> .....	20
<i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 34 States in 2012: A 5-Year Follow-Up Period (2012-2017)</i> , <a href="https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/rpr34s125yfup1217.pdf">https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/media/document/rpr34s125yfup1217.pdf</a> .....	7
<i>Results of Seattle Rental Housing Study required by ordinances 125114, 125222</i> (July 20, 2018), found at <a href="https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/CityAuditor/auditreports/UWS-RHSFinal.pdf">https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/CityAuditor/auditreports/UWS-RHSFinal.pdf</a> .....	21, 22
<i>The Establishment Clause and the Chilling Effect</i> , 133 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1338 (Feb. 2020).....	12
U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development, <i>Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions</i> (Apr. 4, 2016), <a href="https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/HUD_OGCGUIDAPPFHASTANDCR.PDF">https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/ HUD_OGCGUIDAPPFHASTANDCR.PDF</a> .....	22, 23
